

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 00-2028
(D. Mass. No. 98-10267-RGS)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS WATER RESOURCES
AUTHORITY, and
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COMMISSION,
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPELLANT UNITED STATES' OPENING BRIEF

DONALD K. STERN
United States Attorney

LOIS J. SCHIFFER
Assistant Attorney General
Environment & Natural Resources
Division

GEORGE B. HENDERSON, II
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Courthouse
Suite 9200
Boston, MA 02210

GREER S. GOLDMAN
BRIAN DONOHOE
STEVE KELLER
SCOTT BAUER
ROBERT H. OAKLEY

Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
Washington, D.C. 20026
(202) 514-4081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Issues Presented	2
I. Statement of the Case	3
A. Introduction	3
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
1. The Safe Drinking Water Act	5
2. The Surface Water Treatment Rule	8
3. Implementation and Enforcement Authority Under the SDWA	11
II. Statement of Facts	13
A. The MWRA Drinking Water System	13
B. The MWRA’s Failure to Comply with the SWTR	14
C. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Decision	19
D. The Trial	23
1. The Evidence Presented at Trial	23
2. The District Court’s Decision	26
Summary of argument	28

Argument:

The MWRA’s Failure To Satisfy the Avoidance Criteria Mandated That The District Court Order the Installation of Filtration	31
A. Standard of review	31
B. The SDWA and SWTR Required The District Court to Issue an Order Compelling The MWRA to Install Filtration Based on MWRA’s Failure to Met the Avoidance Criteria	31
1. The MWRA Failed the Avoidance Criteria of the SWTR	32
2. The District Court Erred in Ignoring the Mandate of the Statute and the Regulation to Require Filtration	36
C. Congress Vested in EPA, Not the Courts, the Determination of When to Require Filtration to Protect Public Health	48
Conclusion	54
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<u>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</u> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	51
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	48
<u>City of Evansville, Ind. v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling</u> , 604 F.2d 1008 (7 th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1025 (1980) 5	
<u>Cumpiano v. Banco Santander Puerto Rico</u> , 902 F.2d 148 (1 st Cir. 1990)	29
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	49
<u>Futures Trading Comm'n v. Hunt</u> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7 th Cir. 1979)	43
<u>Hawskill Sea Turtle v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</u> , 126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997)	38
<u>Kansas v. Hendricks</u> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	48
<u>Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield</u> , 980 F.2d 1 (1 st Cir. 1992)	5,48
<u>National Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. Chicago</u> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7 th Cir. 1995)	49
<u>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	38,39,40,44,52
<u>Terrace Gardens Plaza, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 91 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<u>United States v. MWRA</u> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 155 (D. Mass. 2000)	2,5
<u>United States v. City of New York</u> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)	36,47
<u>United States v. City of North Adams</u> , 777 F. Supp. 61 (D. Mass. 1991)	33,35
<u>United States v. City of Painesville, Ohio</u> , 644 F.2d 1186 (6 th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. (1981)	42,43
<u>United States v. Massachusetts Water Resources Authority</u> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 65, (D. Mass. 1999)	4
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</u> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	35,40,41,46
<u>WNRL v. EPA</u> , 793 F.2d 194 (8 th Cir. 1986)	47

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Endangered Species Act:

Section 7, 16 U.S.C. 1536	38,39
---------------------------------	-------

Safe Drinking Water Act:

42 U.S.C. 300f <i>et seq.</i>	1,3,5
42 U.S.C. 300f(1)(C)	5
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(a)	5
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(4)(E)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(7)(A)	5,6

42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(7)(C)(i)	6,27,42
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(7)(C)(ii)	7,42
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(7)(C)(iii)	7,42
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(7)(C)(iv)	42
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(7)(C)(v)	45
42 U.S.C. 300g-2	11
42 U.S.C. 300g-3	46
42 U.S.C. 300g-3(a)	33
42 U.S.C. 300g-3(a)(1)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. 300g-3(b)	passim
42 U.S.C. 300g-7	28
42 U.S.C. 300j-7(a)	47
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	2,4
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1345	2
28 U.S.C. 1355	2
42 U.S.C. 1412(b)(7)(C)(v)	7
40 C.F.R. Part 141	3
40 C.F.R. 141.170(a)	50
40 C.F.R. 141.70(a)(1)	10
40 C.F.R. 141.70(b)	42
40 C.F.R. 141.71	7,10,19,42
40 C.F.R. 141.71(a)	10
40 C.F.R. 141.71(a)(1)	19,31
40 C.F.R. 141.71(b)	10
40 C.F.R. 141.71(b)(1)(i)	19,32
40 C.F.R. 141.71(b)(1)(ii)	32
40 C.F.R. 141.71(b)(2)	32
40 C.F.R. 141.71(b)(3)	32
40 C.F.R. 141.71(b)(5)	19,32
40 C.F.R. 141.71(c)	10
40 C.F.R. 141.71(c)(1)	10
40 C.F.R. 141.72(a)	10
40 C.F.R. 141.72(a)(2)	32
40 C.F.R. 141.72(b)	10
40 C.F.R. 141.73	10,30
58 Fed. Reg. 34,583 (June 28, 1993)	11
63 Fed. Reg. 69478 (Dec. 16, 1998)	50
63 Fed. Reg. 69484 (Dec. 16, 1998)	50

MISCELLANEOUS:

Cong. Rec. 93d Congress, Vol. 120, Part 27, p. 36373 (Nov. 19, 1974)38
Law of Environmental Protection, 16.03[1][a] (1998)5
S. Rep. No. 56, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 2, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.
Code Cong. & Ad. News 15667
